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Behavioral Health in Macomb County 
Gaps and barriers to accessing healthcare services 

 
Macomb County, located directly north of the City of Detroit, is home to over 871,000 
individuals.  The Health Department mission is to promote the health and well-being of 
all those that live, work or play in Macomb County.  Over the past 10 years, Macomb 
County has grown and changed both demographically and economically.   These 
changes have affected not only businesses, employers, schools and residents, but have 
also changed the face of Public Health in the county.  With more than 100 different 
languages spoken, an ever growing immigrant/refugee intake, increased migration from 
other counties, and an aging population, the Macomb County Health Department strives 
to establish programs and convene partnerships that meet the needs of our changing 
population as well as address new issues that arise.   

Macomb County has seen an increase in the number of residents who identify mental 
health and behavioral health as a priority health topic in the community.  The County 
has also seen an increase in prescription and opiate related drug incidences.  During 
the 2016 Community Health Assessment, 53.21% of survey respondents stated that 
Mental Health was the most important health issue.  Of all health issues in Macomb, 
Mental Health, Drug Misuse, Alcohol Misuse, and Suicide were identified as the top four 
issues needing to be addressed.  

Macomb County leads the state in drug induced mortality rates. Prescription drugs have 
dramatically changed the quality of life for millions of individuals living with acute or 
chronic pain. However, misuse, addiction, and overdose of opiates have led to a 
national crisis. In the past two decades, Michigan’s drug death rate grew faster than the 
US’ overall rate, tripling in twenty years. As of 2013, the state has the 18th highest drug 
overdose mortality rate in the country, with 13.9 per 100,000 people suffering drug 
overdose fatalities.   

The Health Department is working with community partners to support activities and 
efforts to address the many complex issues within the opiate crisis. During the creation 
of a Community Health Improvement Plan, community partners selected Behavioral 
Health as one of the focus points for the next five years.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Behavioral Health in Macomb County – Gaps and Barriers to Access 

 05.30.2019 

 

Members1 of the Behavioral Health workgroup through the Health Department have 
contributed to the development and analysis of behavioral health resources in Macomb 
County.  In collaboration, the workgroup developed a resource map that shows the 
distribution of health care providers for behavioral health in and around Macomb 
County.  This map2 shows the currently identified 58 providers for these services, 
including hospitals, federally qualified health centers, community mental health offices, 
and treatment locations. 

  
 
                                                           
1 See Appendix – Behavioral Health Member List 
2 See Appendix - Behavioral Health Resource Map  
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While only 58 health care providers have been identified in Macomb County, there are 
over 100 healthcare providers throughout the tri-county area.  In addition to the 
identified treatment centers, community mental health locations, federally qualified 
health centers, and hospital locations, Macomb County and the tri-county area has 
support groups, services for women, children and veterans, rehabilitation services, 
medication disposal sites, legal services, and government offices.  These services3 can 
be helpful to those seeking assistance in accessing behavioral health services in the 
area.  
    

 
 
                                                           
3 See Appendix - Behavioral Health Resource Map 
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As shown by the resource map, while there are hundreds of services and access points 
in Macomb County to assist with behavioral health, most of these services are located 
in the southern portion of the county.  Of those locations in the northern part of the 
county, not all types of services are provided.  
 
Even with the plethora of services available in Macomb County and the surrounding tri-
county area, gaps and barriers to accessing services still exist in the community.  The 
Macomb County Behavioral Health Workgroup has identified the following causes for 
lack of access to services and the barriers to access include: 

• Stigma/fear 
• Lack of communication of resources and services 
• Lack of understanding of resources and services 
• Lack of services in specific portions of the county 
• Underinsured/uninsured individuals 
• Lack of understanding of insurance 
• Lack of needed/requested services and service providers 

 
These identified causes are supported by many nationally recognized entities, including 
Mental Health America, The National Council on Behavioral Health, and The National 
Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI).   
 
Annually, Mental Health America conducts their State of Mental Health in America 
report.  According to the most recent report4 over 5.3 million adults with a mental illness 
remain uninsured5.  Michigan ranks 19th, with 114,000 adults with mental illness who 
are uninsured6.  Of those adults in Michigan with a mental illness, 52.6% did not receive 
the treatment. Lastly, 19.7% of Michigan resident adults with a mental illness reported 
not receiving the treatment they needed.  This includes individuals who sought 
treatment, but still encountered barriers to their care.  These barriers include no 
insurance or limited coverage of services, shortfalls in medical providers, lack of 
available treatment types, disconnect between primary care system and behavioral 
health system, and insufficient funds to cover costs.  
 
In late 2018, the National Council for Behavioral Health released a new study that 
revealed lack of access as the root cause of the mental health crisis in America.  The 
study revealed that despite the demand and awareness of mental health and behavioral 
health, individuals still have barriers which include high cost and insufficient insurance 
coverage, limited options and long waits, lack of awareness, and social stigma.  
 
The identified gaps and barriers to accessing behavioral health services in Macomb are 
part of the conversation among the Macomb County Behavioral Health Workgroup.  The 
workgroup continues to addresses these gaps and barriers in the following ways: 
                                                           
4 http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/issues/state-mental-health-america 
5 SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, National Survey on Drug Use and 
Health. https://www.samhsa.gov/data/nsduh/reports-detailed-tables-2017-NSDUH 
6 SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, National Survey on Drug Use and 
Health. https://www.samhsa.gov/data/nsduh/reports-detailed-tables-2017-NSDUH 

http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/issues/state-mental-health-america
https://www.samhsa.gov/data/nsduh/reports-detailed-tables-2017-NSDUH
https://www.samhsa.gov/data/nsduh/reports-detailed-tables-2017-NSDUH
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Stigma/fear Brining awareness to the community 

through Stigma Reduction training 
Lack of communication of resources and 
services 

Development/Continued Growth of the 
Behavioral Health Resource Map 
 
Community sharing and education of the 
Behavioral Health Resource Map 

Lack of understanding of resources and 
services 

Education provided to the community and 
stakeholders on resource  

Lack of services in specific portions of the 
county 

Education provided to the community and 
stakeholders on resource locations 
 
Partnership with SMART Bus 
transportation to identify transportation 
routes from remote areas to service 
locations 

Underinsured/uninsured individuals Educational materials created on using 
insurance for behavioral health services 
 
Continued support of the Affordable Care 
Act and Health Insurance enrollment and 
Education 

Lack of understanding of insurance Educational materials created on using 
insurance for behavioral health services 
 
Continued support of the Affordable Care 
Act and Health Insurance enrollment and 
Education 

Lack of needed/requested services and 
service providers 

Continued support of community 
organizations who provide these services 
 
Continued education provided to the 
community 
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Appendix 
 
Behavioral Health Workgroup - Member List 
 
Organization Name Email 
ACCESS Savannah Zaya SZaya@accesscommunity.org 

Access Center Cindy Konal Cindy.konal@mccmh.net 
ACCESS Substance 
Abuse Prevention Coalition 

Mona Hijazi mhijazi@accesscommunity.org 

Alliance Health Janae Greene jgreene@AllianceHealth.email 

Baker College F. James Cummins jim.cummins@baker.edu 
CARE Of SE Michigan Kaitlin Maloziec KMaloziec@careofsem.com 

CARE Of SE Michigan Lauren Stankovich LStankovich@careofsem.com 
CARE of SE Michigan Monique Stanton mstanton@careofsem.com 
CARE Of SE Michigan Susan Styf Sstyf@careofsem.com 
MCCMH Louis Vader louis.vader@mccmh.net 
MCOSA Dawn Radzioch Dawn.radzioch@mccmh.net 
Community First Health 
Centers 

Renee Mardis rmardis@communityfirsthc.org 

Easter Seals Wendy Standifer wstandifer@essmichigan.org 
FAN Ryan Zemke ryan@familiesagainstnarcotics.org 
FAN   fan@familiesagainstnarcotics.org 
Harbor Oaks Hospital Krystal Armstrong karmstrong@harboroaks.com 
Henry Ford Macomb Jane Lozen JLozen1@hfhs.org 

HFHS Jill Yore jyore1@hfhs.org 
Judson Center Melissa Savage Melissa_savage@judsoncenter.org 
Macomb County Health 
Department 

Emily Norton emily.norton@macombgov.org 

Macomb County Health 
Department 

Lauren Scipione lauren.scipione@macombgov.org  

Macomb County Health 
Department 

Maria Swiatkowski maria.swiatkowski@macombgov.org 

Macomb County Health 
Department 

Mirissa Bosch mirissa.bosch@macombgov.org 

Macomb County Health 
Department 

Whitney Litzner whitney.litzner@macombgov.org 

Macomb Family Services Owen Pfaendtner opfaendtner@mfsonline.org 
Martha T Berry Christine Luyeho christine.luyeho@mcmtb.org  
Martha T Berry Kevin Evans kevin.evans@mcmtb.org 
Martha T Berry Theresa Edwards theresa.edwards@mcmtb.org  

mailto:SZaya@accesscommunity.org
mailto:jgreene@AllianceHealth.email
mailto:KMaloziec@careofsem.com
mailto:rmardis@communityfirsthc.org
mailto:JLozen1@hfhs.org
mailto:emily.norton@macombgov.org
mailto:mirissa.bosch@macombgov.org
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MCCMH Agnes Ward agnes.ward@mccmh.net  
MCCMH Ambrosia Jackson ambrosia.Jackson@mccmh.net 

MCCMH John Pascaretti john.pascaretti@mccmh.net 

MCCMH Ricki Torsch Ricki.Torsch@mccmh.net 

MCCMH Sheila Cote Sheila.Cote@mccmh.net  
MCEMSMCA Anne Wronikowski anne.wronikowski@mcemsmca.org 
MCEMSMCA Debbie Condino debbie.condino@mcemsmca.org 
MCEMSMCA Luke Bowen luke.bowen@mcemsmca.org 
MCOSA Randy O’Brien randy.obrien@mccmh.net 
MISD Mary Lebioda, Pam 

Cruz 
mlebioda@misd.net 

MISD Nancy Buyle nbuyle@misd.net 
Oakland County Health 
Division 

Terry S terrys@oakgov.com 

Operation RX Dominique Schroeder DSchroeder@careofsem.com 
Sacred Heart Paula Nelson pnelson@sacredheartcenter.com 
MyCare Health Center Michael Dexter mdexter@mycarehealthcenter.org 

Beaumont Health Julie Kitchen Julie.kitchen@beaumont.org 

Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - CV Coalition 

Charlene McGunn cgunn@cvs.k12.mi.us 

Henry Ford Macomb Pat Coppola pcoppol1@hfhs.org 

HFHS Ameldia R. Brown abrown1@hfhs.org 

HFHS Debora Murray dmurray3@hfhs.org 

Area Agency on Aging 1B   jjarvis@aaa1b.com 
Beaumont Health System Jennifer Foley jennifer.foley@beaumont.org 
Beaumont Health System Kathleen Rollinger Kathleen.Rollinger@beaumont.org 
Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - Fraser 

Margaret Rose 
Ferianc 

grammierose@att.net 

Henry Ford Macomb Amanda Krieg a.aude1@hfhs.org 
Henry Ford Macomb Julia Huck Jhuck2@hfhs.org 
Henry Ford Macomb Kelly Warner Kwarner1@hfhs.org 
Judson Center Kelli Dobner kelli_dobner@judsoncenter.org 
Macomb Community 
College 

Cassandra Ulbrich answer@macomb.edu 

Macomb Community 
College 

Charlene McPeak answer@macomb.edu 

Macomb Family Services Karen Stetson mfsinfo@mfsonline.org 
MCCMH Helen Klingert helen.klingert@mccmh.net  
MCCMH John Kinch john.kinch@mccmh.net 
St. Michaels Parish Fr. Mike Quaine micquaine@stmichaelcc.org 

mailto:ambrosia.Jackson@mccmh.net
mailto:john.pascaretti@mccmh.net
mailto:Ricki.Torsch@mccmh.net
mailto:terrys@oakgov.com
mailto:mdexter@mycarehealthcenter.org
mailto:Julie.kitchen@beaumont.org
mailto:cgunn@cvs.k12.mi.us
mailto:pcoppol1@hfhs.org
mailto:abrown1@hfhs.org
mailto:dmurray3@hfhs.org
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Walmart Pharmacies Gale Koehler galekoehler@yahoo.com 
Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - Eastpointe, 
Sterling Heights, Chippewa 
Valley 

Dunya Barash dbarash@careofsem.com 

Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - L’Anse Creuse, 
Shores Network (St. Clair), 
Clintondale 

Adrienne Gasperoni agasperoni@careofsem.com 

Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - Roseville, 
Mt.Clemens, Fraser 

Ryan Reblin rreblin@careofsem.com 

Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - Warren Center 
Line 

Sarah Lietz slietz@careofsem.com 

Disability Network Gillian Bentley info@dnom.org 
Disability Network Kelly Winn kwinn@dnom.org 
Family Youth Interventions 
FYI 

  Familyyouth03@yahoo.com 

Macomb Community 
College 

Megan Vinyard vinyardm03@macomb.edu 

Macomb Family Services, 
Community Anti-Drug 
Coalitions - North Macomb 

Joe Thayer jthayer@mfsonline.org 

MCCMH Sue Gough sue.gough@mccmh.net 
The Arc of Macomb County   aottoy@arcservices.org 
Turning Point   kbgasior@turningpointmacomb.org 
 

 
Behavioral Health Resource Map 

https://GIS.MacombGov.Org/GO/BHMap. 
 
 

mailto:dbarash@careofsem.com
mailto:agasperoni@careofsem.com
mailto:rreblin@careofsem.com
mailto:slietz@careofsem.com
mailto:jthayer@mfsonline.org
https://macombcountymi.us4.list-manage.com/track/click?u=5ed5fb2f54c60071d435cc43c&id=a3a33f61fc&e=917dc5d065

